

Candice Adams
e-filed in the 18th Judicial Circuit Court
DuPage County
ENVELOPE: 15173925
2021L000646
FILEDATE: 10/12/2021 4:20 PM
Date Submitted: 10/12/2021 4:20 PM
Date Accepted: 10/13/2021 7:31 AM
ER

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS
18TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT**

EMILY MORRISSEY, TAMMY CARPENTER,
ALIZA EJAZ, and JULIE GURDIN, *individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

TULA LIFE, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2021L0000646

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
I. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION	3
A. Overview Of The Litigation	3
B. Summary Of The Settlement	4
1. Settlement Class Definition	4
2. Monetary Relief.....	5
3. Non-Monetary Relief.....	5
4. Notice Plan And Claims Process	5
5. Service Awards And Fee Award	7
6. Objection And Opt-Out Rights.....	7
7. Release.....	7
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT APPROVAL PROCESS	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED	9
A. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief	9
B. Defendant’s Ability To Pay.....	11
C. Continued Litigation Is Likely To Be Complex, Lengthy, And Expensive	12
D. There Has Been No Opposition To The Settlement	12
E. The Settlement Was The Result Of Arms’-Length Negotiations Between The Parties After A Significant Exchange Of Information	13
F. The Settlement Agreement Has Support Of Experienced Class Counsel	13
G. The Parties Exchanged Information Sufficient To Assess The Adequacy Of The Settlement	14
II. THE UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR SERVICE AWARDS AND A FEE AWARD SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	9, 11
<i>City of Chicago v. Korshak</i> , 206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990).....	passim
<i>GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton</i> , 236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992).....	9, 17
<i>Quick v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 404 Ill. App. 3d 277 (3rd Dist. 2010).....	8
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236.....	15
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	12, 13
STATUTES	
735 ILCS 5/2-801	10
815 ILCS 505/1	4
815 ILCS 510/2	4
N.J.S.A. § 56:8-1	4
New York’s General Business Law (“GBL”) § 349	4
New York’s General Business Law (“GBL”) § 350	4
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	8, 9, 15
